
 

Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email clynch@southibble.gov.uk 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 9TH JULY, 2020, 6.00 PM 
 
VIRTUALLY VIA MS TEAMS AND YOUTUBE 
 

AGENDA 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 11 February 2020 of 
Scrutiny Committee 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To be signed as a correct record by the Chair.   

4 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 13 February 2020 of 
Scrutiny Committee 

(Pages 7 - 12) 

 To be signed as a correct record by the Chair.   

5 Minutes of meeting Monday, 22 June 2020 of Scrutiny 
Budget and Performance Panel 

 

 To be noted.  

6 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Committee 
Meetings 

(Pages 13 - 18) 

 Report attached.   

7 South Ribble Partnership Update (Pages 19 - 30) 

 Report of the Interim Chief Executive attached.   

Public Document Pack



 

9 Scrutiny Portfolio Update: Planning, Regeneration and 
City Deal 

(Pages 31 - 38) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached.   

10 Registered Provider (Housing Associations) Report (Pages 39 - 48) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached.   

11 Scrutiny Matters  

11
a 

Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee 
Update 

 

11
b 

Meetings and training attended by Scrutiny Committee 
members 

 

11
c 

Scrutiny Review Task Group - Commercialisation and 
Property Investment Update 

 

11
d 

Forward Plan (Pages 49 - 54) 

 Cabinet and Council Forward Plan attached.  

 
 
Gary Hall 
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Scrutiny Committee Councillors 
David Howarth (Chair), Michael Green (Vice-Chair), Will Adams, Jacky Alty, 
Matt Campbell, Colin Coulton, Malcolm Donoghue, Chris Lomax, Jim Marsh, 
Colin Sharples, Stephen Thurlbourn, Matthew Trafford and Karen Walton 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Tuesday, 25 August 2020 - Cross Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland, PR25 1DH 
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

 
Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 11 February 2020 

 

 
MINUTES OF 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MEETING DATE 
 

Tuesday, 11 February 2020 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Michael Green (Vice-Chair), 
Jacky Alty, Will Adams, Matt Campbell, Colin Coulton, 
Chris Lomax, Jim Marsh, Colin Sharples, Stephen Thurlbourn, 
Matthew Trafford and Karen Walton 
 

CABINET MEMBERS: Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council and Leader of the 
Labour Group), Councillor Michael Titherington (Deputy Leader 
of the Council, Cabinet Member (Health, Wellbeing and 
Leisure) and Deputy Leader of the Labour Group), Councillor 
Aniela Bylinski Gelder (Cabinet Member (Community 
Engagement, Social Justice and Wealth Building)), Councillor 
William Evans (Cabinet Member (Planning, Regeneration and 
City Deal)), Councillor Susan Jones JP (Cabinet Member 
(Environment)) and Councillor Matthew Tomlinson (Cabinet 
Member (Finance, Property and Assets)) 
 

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Interim Chief Executive), Dave Whelan (Shared 
Services Lead - Legal & Deputy Monitoring Officer), Darren 
Cranshaw (Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic 
Services), Jennifer Mullin (Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Development), Rebecca Heap (Senior Community Works 
Officer) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 
 

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Colin Clark, Councillor Derek Forrest (Member 
Champion (Armed Forces)), Councillor Mary Green, Councillor 
John Rainsbury, Councillor Margaret Smith (Leader of the 
Opposition and Leader of the Conservative Group), Councillor 
Phil Smith, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson and Councillor Gareth 
Watson 
 

PUBLIC: 0 
 

35 Apologies for Absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mal Donoghue.  
 

36 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Michael Green declared a personal interest in Item 5 as he was a 
signatory on the call-in request.  
 

37 Cabinet Agenda Item 9 - Strategic Review of Community Involvement, 
including My Neighbourhoods Final Report 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 11 February 2020 

 

At the commencement of the meeting, the Chair explained the role of the Scrutiny 
Committee and how it had powers to call-in a Cabinet decision before it was 
implemented. The Scrutiny Committee would look at whether the decision made 
complied with the Council’s decision-making process. If the Committee believed that 
this had not been complied with, it could then refer the matter back to Cabinet for 
reconsideration.  
 
The Leader of the Conservative Group, Councillor Margaret Smith, and Councillors 
Gareth Watson and John Rainsbury were invited by the Chair to explain the reasons 
for making the call-in request on behalf of those who had signed the request. 
  
Councillor Margaret Smith requested that the Scrutiny Committee refer the decision 
to implement the recommendations of the Community Involvement Member Working 
Group back to Cabinet. It was felt that the decision did not maintain the principles of 
openness and transparency, that there had not been sufficient consultation, and that 
it constituted a key decision. 
 
There were concerns among those who had signed the call-in request tha
[...]
inski Gelder, clarified that the working 
group was formed of representatives from all political parties. Councillor Bylinski 
Gelder, the Leader of the Council and the Assistant Director of Scrutiny and 
Democratic Services also met with Chairs and clerks of each parish council and 

Page 4



3 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 11 February 2020 

 

member and staff workshops were held in November 2019. The Member Working 
Group had also been made up of existing and previous parish and town councillors. 
Councillor Bylinski Gelder had also attended meetings of Leyland My 
Neighbourhood Planning Forums to gain the views of colleagues.  
 
In addition to this and other consultation, the Working Group also utilised 
consultation data already conducted some months earlier by South Ribble 
Partnership when developing the Community Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: (Yes: 6 No: 6)  
 
That the decision taken by Cabinet on 22 January 2020 relating to the Strategic 
Review of Community Involvement, including Final My Neighbourhoods Report, 
stand.   
 
The motion was carried using the Chair’s casting vote.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Scrutiny Committee Thursday 13 February 2020 

 

 
MINUTES OF 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MEETING DATE 
 

Thursday, 13 February 2020 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Michael Green (Vice-Chair), 
Will Adams, Jacky Alty, Matt Campbell, Colin Coulton, 
Chris Lomax, Colin Sharples and Karen Walton 
 

CABINET MEMBERS: Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council and Leader of the 
Labour Group), Councillor Michael Titherington (Deputy Leader 
of the Council, Cabinet Member (Health, Wellbeing and 
Leisure) and Deputy Leader of the Labour Group) and 
Councillor Matthew Tomlinson (Cabinet Member (Finance, 
Property and Assets)) 
 

OFFICERS: Peter McHugh (Assistant Director of Property and Housing), 
Jane Blundell (Interim Section 151 Officer), Darren Cranshaw 
(Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic Services) and 
Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Colin Clark, Councillor Keith Martin, Councillor 
Margaret Smith (Leader of the Opposition and Leader of the 
Conservative Group), Councillor Phil Smith and Councillor 
Angela Turner 
 

PUBLIC: 0 
 

38 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jim Marsh, Stephen 
Thurlbourn and Matthew Trafford.  
 

39 Declarations of Interest 
 
None.  
 

40 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 23 January 2020 of Scrutiny Committee 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the last Scrutiny Committee meeting, held on Thursday, 23 
January 2020, be signed as a correct record by the Chair.  
 

41 Minutes of the Last Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
 
The minutes of the last Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel, held on Monday, 
10 February 2020, were noted.  
 

42 Worden Hall project Update 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Thursday 13 February 2020 

 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Assets (Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson) and the Assistant Director of Property and Housing (Peter McHugh) 
presented a report on the progress of the Worden Hall project to the Committee and 
responded to members’ comments and queries.  
 
A clear steer had been received through the public consultation and significant 
investment was anticipated for the Hall as a result.  
 
Members were informed that an indicative timescale had been devised, with a 
planning application to be submitted in May 2020 and works to begin in autumn 
2020. It was anticipated that works would last for 12 months.  
 
Around 500 people had responded to the public consultation regarding the future of 
Worden Hall and members queried the demographic of respondents. Responses 
had largely been submitted online but there had been substantial attendance at open 
days. Councillor Tomlinson acknowledged that some users of Worden Park are not 
South Ribble residents, but a significant number of respondents resided in Leyland.  
 
In response to a query around the social value of the project, limitations in 
measurability were recognised. In order to assess the social value of the works to 
the Hall, the demographic of customers and visitors would be assessed to 
understand the appeal and uses of the Hall. 
 
Members expressed some concern with the possibility of overspending and sought 
reassurance around the measures that the Council would take to mitigate any risk of 
this. The timescale for delivery of the project would be carefully managed and the 
Council would appoint external agencies to provide professional expertise where 
required. Members were also assured that officers have allowed for contingencies 
within the project’s budget.   
 
It was anticipated that by the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee in March 2020, 
the funding for the project will have been confirmed by Full Council and work on the 
planning application will have progressed.  
 
The Committee welcomed the progress made and thanked the Cabinet Member and 
Assistant Director for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That 
 

1. the Scrutiny Committee welcomes the progress made on bringing Worden 
Hall back into use. 

 
2. the Scrutiny Committee welcomes the proposals for the opening of Worden 

Hall in autumn 2021.  
 

3. the Scrutiny Committee looks forward to a further update at the next meeting.  
 

43 2020/21 Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2023/24 
 

Page 8



3 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Thursday 13 February 2020 

 

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Assets (Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson) and the Interim Section 151 Officer (Jane Blundell) presented a report 
that set out the Council’s proposed Revenue Budget for 2020/21 and Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy for 2020/21-2023/24.  
 
The report proposed a 1.99% increase in council tax and members were informed 
that t
[...]
st Grange Coach House in Penwortham was subject to 
lottery funding but the Council will supplement the project to create a user-friendly 
and attractive feature within the borough.  
 
Assurances were provided that the figure included in the budget was a gross cost 
and that lottery funding, if awarded, would reduce this. An updated figure would be 
provided to the committee once the funding sum was confirmed.  
 
Members also questioned plans for a new entrance to the conference and business 
centre at the council’s offices and were advised that the project would be beneficial 
in generating further income, improving convenience and establishing a reputation 
distinctive from the council and in improving capacity for evening hire.  
 
Detailed plans for the entrance would be circulated to committee members.  
 
The Council’s budget would also provide a loan to supplement a new village hall in 
Hoole. Members queried the terms and repayment scheme for the project and were 
advised that officers were in advanced negotiations to determine the terms of the 
loan and its repayment which would be subject to interest charges.  
 
In response to the possibility of the council investing money in Qatar as part of its 
Investment Strategy, members expressed concern around investing in countries with 
human rights violations. Members were assured that although Qatar was included on 
the list of possible countries for the council to invest money in, it was highly unlikely 
to be chosen.  
 
The Committee thanked the Cabinet Member and Interim Section 151 Officer for 
their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That 

Page 10



5 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Thursday 13 February 2020 

 

 
1. the Scrutiny Committee encourages the council to work towards being a 

Living Wage employer with its contractors.  
 

2. the Scrutiny Committee welcomes the Cabinet Member’s assurance that the 
Capital Strategy is deliverable.  
 

3. the Scrutiny Committee requests a copy of the audit findings from the review 
of leisure centre costs at the appropriate time.  
 

4. future budget reports break the budget down to below the directorate level.  
 

5. the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel consider the level of detail that 
would be helpful in the budget breakdown, including deep dives.  
 

6. the Scrutiny Committee looks forward to receiving an evaluation of the new 
youth support funding as it progresses.  
 

7. the Scrutiny Committee requests a breakdown of the capital funding proposal 
for the Hurst Grange Coach House.  

 
 

44 Scrutiny Matters 
 

44a Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Update 
 
The Chair, Councillor David Howarth, attended a recent meeting of Lancashire 
County Council’s (LCC) Health Scrutiny Committee and provided members with an 
update.  
 
A key item for South Ribble was the work of the ‘Our Health, Our Care’ Programme. 
Councillor Howarth informed members of the committee that, due to time 
constraints, the item had been deferred.  
 
The ‘Our Health, Our Care’ team would be invited to LCC’s next meeting of the 
Health Scrutiny Committee. The meeting date would be circulated once confirmed 
and Councillor Howarth encouraged any interested members to attend.  
 

Councillor Chris Lomax left the meeting at 7:30pm.  
 

44
b 

Meetings and training attended by Scrutiny Committee members 
 
Councillor Colin Sharples informed members of the committee that he and Councillor 
Chris Lomax had attended a two-day event hosted by the Local Government 
Association on ‘Effective Scrutiny’.  
 
The event examined the roles of Scrutiny Committee members, identified 
questioning techniques and discussed the types of questions which may be 
beneficial when scrutinising.  
 
Councillor Sharples emphasised the usefulness of the event but found that South 
Ribble stood out in terms of efficiency and support from officers, for which Councillor 
Sharples gave commendation. 

Page 11



6 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee Thursday 13 February 2020 

 

 
It was noted that other authorities appeared to undertake more project-based work 
and it was agreed that the committee’s work programme should be revisited 
throughout the year.  
 

44c Forward Plan 
 
The committee noted the Forward Plan. 
 

44
d 

Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan 
 
Members of the committee were informed that a report on housing associations 
within the borough would be provided to the next meeting, as previously requested.  
 
This would be presented by the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and 
City Deal, Councillor Bill Evans, and members felt that it may be beneficial for 
Councillor Evans to provide a wider update on the work of his portfolio whilst in 
attendance.  
 

45 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
As there were no members of the public in attendance at the meeting, it was not 
necessary to exclude the press and public.  
 

46 Appendix for Worden Hall Project Update 
 
The Scrutiny Committee received a copy of the plans and costings for the works at 
Worden Hall.  
 
The plans and costings were based on the planned hybrid option, which would allow 
the Hall to operate for a mix of community and private hire use. Members noted that 
this was the preferred option identified by public consultation. 
 
Members acknowledged the costings for the project and queried the possibility of 
rent reviews.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 12



  

Scrutiny Committee   

 

Update on Recommendations made at previous Scrutiny Meetings  

  

  

Date & 
Min  

Recommendation  Lead Member  Lead Officer  Accepted?  Implemented?  Completed?  Progress/Comments  

04/07/19  
Min 4.3  

The report commissioned by 
the Leader on the Civic 
Centre commercialisation 
spending be brought to a 
future meeting of the 
Committee.  

Leader of the 
Council  

Neil Anderson        Update to follow.  

04/07/19  
Min 4.4  

The Committee will be 
provided with updates on the 
masterplans and rephasing 
and resourcing them.  

Planning,
[...]
 the Forward Plan also includes the details of any significant issues to be initially considered by the Cabinet and submitted to the 
Full Council for approval. 

 
Under the Access to Information Procedure Rules set out in the Council’s Constitution, a ‘Key’ Decision may not be taken, unless 28 days’ notice have been 
given in this document. 

 
The law and the Council’s Constitution provide for urgent key decisions to be made, even though they have not been included in this document in accordance 
with General Exception and Special Urgency provisions, set out in Access to Information Procedure Rules. 

 
The Cabinet is made up of the Leader, Deputy Leader and five other Cabinet Members with the following portfolios: 
 

Leader of the Council  Councillor Paul Foster 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member (Health, Wellbeing and Leisure) Councillor Mick Titherington 
Cabinet Member (Finance, Property and Assets) Councillor Matthew Tomlinson 
Cabinet Member (Environment) Councillor Susan Jones 
Cabinet Member (Planning, Regeneration and City Deal) Councillor Bill Evans 
Cabinet Member (Community Engagement, Social Justice and Wealth Building) Councillor Aniela Bylinski Gelder 

 
Whilst the majority of the Cabinet decisions listed in this Forward Plan will be open to the public to attend, there may be some decisions to be considered that 
contain confidential, commercially or personal information. The Forward Plan is a formal notice under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that some of the decisions listed in the Forward Plan will be held in private because the 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 11d

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/
http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


report will contain exempt information under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as set out below and that the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.: 
 
1. Information relating 
[...]
of any particular 
person 
(including the 
authority 
holding that 
information). 
 

 
 

Report of the  
Assistant 
Director of 
Projects and 
Development 
 

Disposal of land 
at Four Oaks 
Road, Walton 
Summit 
 

Cabinet 
 
Council 

Cabinet 
Member 
(Finance, 
Property and 
Assets) 
 

 5 Aug 2020 
 
30 Sep 2020 

No 
 

None 
 

Report of the  
Director of 
Planning and 
Property 
 
 

Cabinet Member (Planning, Regeneration and City Deal) 
 
Council 
Housing 
Delivery 
Programme 
 

Cabinet Cabinet 
Member 
(Planning, 
Regeneration 
and City Deal) 

Significant 
effect in 2 or 
more Council 
wards. 

5 Aug 2020 No 
 

None 
 

Report of the  
Assistant 
Director of 
Property and 
Housing 
 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 11 February 2020 of Scrutiny Committee
	4 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 13 February 2020 of Scrutiny Committee
	6 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Committee Meetings
	7 South Ribble Partnership Update
	Appendix A – Recovery Report 21st May 2020 (Report to the Leaders and Executive Board, sans Appendices)

	9 Scrutiny Portfolio Update: Planning, Regeneration and City Deal
	10 Registered Provider (Housing Associations) Report
	Appendix 1 for Registered Provider (Housing Associations) Report

	11d Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE

Thursday, 9 July 2020

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Michael Green (Vice-Chair),
Jacky Alty, Matt Campbell, Colin Coulton, Chris Lomax,
Colin Sharples, Matthew Trafford and Karen Walton

CABINET MEMBERS:

Councillor William Evans (Cabinet Member (Planning,
Regeneration and City Deal)), Councillor Matthew Tomlinson
(Cabinet Member (Finance, Property and Assets)) and
Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council and Leader of the
Labour Group)

OFFICERS:

Gary Hall (Interim Chief Executive), Darren Cranshaw
(Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic Services),
Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer),
Howard Anthony (South Ribble Partnership Manager) and
Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property)

OTHER MEMBERS:
PUBLIC:
1

0

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Will Adams and Jim Marsh.

2

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Michael Green declared a personal interest in item 7 – South Ribble
Partnership Update.

3

Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 11 February 2020 of Scrutiny Committee
RESOLVED: (Unanimously)
That the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, held on Tuesday 11
February 2020, be approved as a correct record.

4

Minutes of meeting Thursday, 13 February 2020 of Scrutiny Committee
RESOLVED: (Unanimously)
That the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, held on Thursday 13
February 2020, be approved as a correct record.

5

Minutes of meeting Monday, 22 June 2020 of Scrutiny Budget and
Performance Panel

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 9 July 2020

2

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)
That the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel, held
on Monday 22 June 2020, be noted.
6

Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Committee Meetings
The Committee received an update on progress made against matters arising from
previous meetings.
An update on when the findings from the audit of the borough’s leisure centres would
be provided. In response, members were informed that this had been reported to the
Governance Committee and the information would be shared after the meeting.
Progress on youth engagement work was also queried and it was understood that
this would be referenced in a review of the Council’s Corporate Plan objectives later
this year.
The update was noted.

7

South Ribble Partnership Update
The Leader of the Council (Councillor Paul Foster), the Interim Chief Executive
(Gary Hall) and the South Ribble Partnership Manager (Howard Anthony) presented
an update on the work of the Partnership to the Committee and responded to
members’ comments and queries.
Much of the Partnership’s recent work had been in response to the COVID-19
pandemic and included supporting the council’s community hub, South Ribble
Together, by helping those experiencing hardship to access food, medicine and
support services.
The Partnership operated with a collaborative approach and members requested
further elaboration of this. In response, it was understood that prior to the COVID-19
outbreak, partnerships with other agencies and organisations were still in
development and delivery had shortly begun but the common goals of partners had
been strengthened by work during the pandemic and greater cooperation was now
possible.
A community recovery task group had been established and members queried who
was involved in this. It was reported that this was a cross-sector group consisting of
Citizen’s Advice, Lancashire Adult Learning, Lancashire Constabulary, Department
of Work and Pensions, Progress Housing and more.
Members requested an update on progress of implementing the Refernet service
and were informed that 30 organisations had signed up to participate to date,
including KEY and Preston Community Transport, and that this would help with the
‘one front door’ approach to accessing support services.
Interest in the link between the Partnership and Chorley Public Service Reform
Board was expressed. The Reform Board was a similar model to the Partnership
and worked with similar partners in Chorley. Greater work between the two was

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 9 July 2020

3

being undertaken as many partners, such as the Clinical Commissioning Group,
worked within the two boroughs and greater collaboration would ensure minimal
duplication.
In response to queries regarding the resources provided by partners, it was
emphasised that the Partnership is reliant on collaboration and cross-sector working,
as opposed to financial contribution.
The method for measuring success of the Partnership’s action plan was also
questioned and members were advised that metrics for this were still in
development. It was acknowledged that these could change as a result of the
COVID-19 pandemic and further information would be provided.
A further update on the work of the Partnership would be provided to the Scrutiny
Committee in January 2021 but it was acknowledged that the Partnership was facing
significant challenges as a result of COVID-19. Whilst forecasts in progress were
impractical, assurances were provided that community interests would continue to
be met.
The committee thanked the Leader of the Council, the Interim Chief Executive and
the Partnership Manager for attending.
RESOLVED: (Unanimously)
That the Scrutiny Committee
1. commends the work of the Partnership in supporting our communities during
the COVID-19 pandemic
2. welcomes greater links being made between the Partnership and Chorley
Public Service Reform Board and;
3. looks forward to receiving an update in January 2021.
8

Worden Hall Progress Update
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Assets (Councillor Matthew
Tomlinson) and the Director of Planning and Property (Jonathan Noad) presented a
report on the progress of the Worden Hall project to the Committee and responded
to members’ comments and queries.
The officer working group had met several times but progress had been impacted by
the COVID-19 pandemic.
Funding for the project was agreed by Full Council in February 2020 and planning
consultants, Purcell, had been appointed to help with any technical work in
preparation of a planning application for the Hall.
Members queried the budget and forecast expenditure for the employment of Purcell
and were assured that these figures could be provided.
Interest in how the project would meet the Council’s aim to be carbon neutral by
2030 was expressed. In response, members were informed that this would be

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 9 July 2020

4

incorporated into the design and works to the Hall and that emphasis would be
placed on innovative ideas and minimising the carbon footprint of the Hall. Local
procurement was also desired and those appointed to undertake the works would be
made aware of the council’s environmental aspirations.
In response to queries regarding what progress could be expected by the next
meeting, it was suggested that an update on procurement routes could be provided
and Purcell may also be able to provide an update on progress.
The Committee thanked the Cabinet Member and Director for their attendance.
RESOLVED: (Unanimously)
That
1. the Scrutiny Committee thanks the Cabinet Member for the offer of regular
updates from the Council’s consultants
2. the Scrutiny Committee welcomes a further update on procurement process
3. the Scrutiny Committee requests information on the costs involved with the
Council’s consultants and;
4. the Scrutiny Committee supports the commitment to reducing the carbon
footprint of the building.
9

Scrutiny Portfolio Update: Planning, Regeneration and City Deal
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and City Deal (Councillor Bill
Evans) and the Director of Planning and Property (Jonathan Noad) presented an
update on the work of the portfolio since May 2019 and responded to members’
comments and queries.
Key priorities for the portfolio were centred around the Local Plan, which was a
significant project for all authorities, Masterplans for Leyland, Penwortham and
Bamber Bridge, and meeting deadline targets for determining planning applications.
Looking ahead, priority would still be given to work on the Local Plan but applications
for major developments were also anticipated, which would require significant
attention.
Members were interested to note that the portfolio had been involved in the relief
efforts against COVID-19, with the council’s Investment and Skills team providing
general support to businesses within South Ribble, including authorising grants.
Potential impact on the housing market was also acknowledged and the portfolio
may need to emphasise the subject of affordable housing as a result.
COVID-19 had also resulted in changes to planning policy which could impact the
work of the portfolio. For example, new proposals on house-building were
anticipated and contractors were now permitted to work longer hours which could
breach planning conditions.

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 9 July 2020

5

Additional monitoring would be required to ensure adherence to conditions and there
was still a requirement to apply for a variance of conditions.
In response to a request for an update on the Penwortham and Bamber Bridge
Masterplans, members were informed that all work was currently focused on the
Leyland Masterplan to meet the requirements for Town Deal funding but that work
on the Penwortham Masterplan would begin within the current financial year.
Queries were raised regarding the membership of the Town Deal Board and
members were advised that this included the Cabinet Member for Planning,
Regeneration and City Deal, a representative from the Conservative Group, the
Chair of Leyland My Neighbourhood Forum, the Leader of the Council and a
member of Farington Parish Council.
In response to a question as to why there was no representative from Lancashire
County Council (LCC) on the Board, it was stated that the Council had written to
LCC regarding membership and an officer was appointed as representative.
Some concern was expressed that a hot food takeaway had recently been approved
by the Planning Committee and that this contradicted advice from the Director of
Public Health. It was felt that greater consideration should be given to this advice
when determining applications on takeaway premises in South Ribble.
Further information on the Council’s homelessness strategy was requested and
would be provided to the committee following a meeting on the matter in late July
2020.
Members queried progress in the extra care facility project and were informed that
the Cabinet Member had visited a similar facility in Chorley and that two potential
sites in South Ribble had been identified for the facility. A report would be provided
to Cabinet in September 2020.
The Scrutiny Committee expressed interest in visiting the facility in Chorley and
asked if this could be arranged.
An update on progress in unlocking the Pickering’s Farm site for development was
requested and members were informed, in response, that the masterplan was due to
be presented to the Planning Committee and applications would soon be submitted
for the cross-borough link road and the development.
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member and Director of Planning and Property for
their attendance.
RESOLVED: (Unanimously)
That the Scrutiny Committee
1. wishes the Cabinet Member well with his portfolio priorities over the next 1218 months
2. looks forward to progress being made on the masterplans for Leyland,
Penwortham and Bamber Bridge

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 9 July 2020

6

3. requests consideration be given to a planning policy on hot food takeaways in
light of the Director of Public Health’s advice
4. requests an update on the homelessness strategy be provided to members
and;
5. welcomes the offer of visiting the extra care facility in Chorley.

10

Registered Provider (Housing Associations) Report
Members received a report identifying the registered housing providers in operation
across South Ribble.
Members were in agreement that it would be beneficial to invite Progress Housing
and Accent Housing to a meeting to gain further insight into their work and stock.
However, it was felt that this meeting should be deferred until such a time where
normal meetings can resume following the outbreak of COVID-19. This would enable
and encourage greater public participation.

11

Scrutiny Matters

11a Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee Update
The Chair, Councillor David Howarth, virtually attended a recent meeting of
Lancashire County Council’s (LCC) Health Scrutiny Committee and provided
members with an update.
NHS employees were also in attendance at the Health Scrutiny Committee meeting
and kept members informed of the current situation in hospitals and care facilities. It
was reported that a second spike in COVID-19 infections was anticipated later in
year.
The Chair also informed members that work regarding Chorley and South Ribble
hospital had been delayed by the outbreak of COVID-19.
12

Meetings and training attended by Scrutiny Committee members
Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, all Council meetings were being held virtually and
training was postponed.

12a Scrutiny Review Task Group - Commercialisation and Property Investment
Update
The Chair updated members of the committee on the work of the Scrutiny Task
Group on Commercialisation and Property Investment.
The Task Group had influenced the scope for the strategic review of assets and met
with relevant officers. The Task Group felt that it had completed its work as it did not
wish to duplicate and would consider revisiting this topic in the future.

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 9 July 2020

7

13

Forward Plan
Members discussed the establishment of a new Task Group to investigate health
inequalities in South Ribble.
The Task Group would consist of 5 members of the Scrutiny Committee, including
the Chair, and nominations were to be submitted in writing to the Assistant Director
of Scrutiny and Democratic Services.

Chair

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 9 July 2020

Date

